owlett
] — PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

TUESDAY, MAY 27, 2014
T E X A S

The Planning and Zoning Commission will convene into a Work Session at 6:30 p.m. in the City Hall
Conference Room at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, at which time the following
items will be considered:

l. Call to Order

II.  Staff Update
lll.  Discuss items on the regular agenda
IV. Adjourn for a reception to honor Chairman Rick Sheffield.

The Planning and Zoning Commission will convene into a Regular Meeting at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall
Chambers at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, at which time the following items will
be considered:

A. CALLTO ORDER

B. CONSENT AGENDA

1. Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of May 13, 2014

2. Consider and take action on a final plat request for a property located at 8014 Garner Road, being
further described as a .500-acre tract of land in the Charles Merrill Survey, Abstract No. 957, City
of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (FP14-707)

C. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

1. Consider and make a recommendation to City Council regarding a tree mitigation plan and related tree
removal permit application for more than three trees associated with Four Square Addition. The
subject property is located at 2817 Main Street, further described as being 8.051-acres tract of
land in the Thomas Collins Survey, Abstract No. 332 and the U. Matthusen Survey, Abstract No.
1017, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (DP14-705).

2. Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request for a replat for property located at 3706
Toler Road and 3610 Lily Lane, further described as Lot 10, Block 4 of the Rowlett Ranch Estates
Second Section and a 2.267 acre tract of land in the Reason Crist survey, Abstract #225, City of
Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (RP13-680)

3. Conduct a public hearing and take action on a replat request for properties located at 2517
Dalrock and 8501 McGuire Lane, being a replat of all Lot 1, Block 1, Zion Baptist Church, all of Lot
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1, Block1 of Benavidez Addition, and two tracts of land William Crabtree Survey, Abstract No. 346,
City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (RP14-708)

4. Elect Chairman and Vice Chair.

D. ADJOURNMENT

NOTE:  THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MAY RETIRE AND CONVENE INTO EXECUTIVE, CLOSED SESSION ON ANY MATTER
RELATED TO ANY OF THE ABOVE AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PRIVATE CONSULTATION WITH THE CITY ATTORNEY
UNDER SECTION 551.071 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.

NOTE:  THE CITY OF ROWLETT MEETING ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
AND PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE. REQUESTS FOR ACCOMMODATIONS OR INTERPRETIVE SERVICES MUST BE MADE 48

HOURS PRIOR TO THIS MEETING. PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

S2 Dt

Garrett Langford, Principal Planner
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS, HELD IN THE MUNICIPAL CENTER
4000 MAIN STREET, AT 7:00 P.M., MAY 13, 2014

PRESENT: Chairman Rick Sheffield, Commissioners Gregory Peebles, Karl Crawley, Michael
Lucas, Jonas Tune,

ALSO PRESENT: Alternates Gabriela Borcoman, James Moseley
ABSENT: Vice-Chairman Greg Landry, Commissioner Clayton Farrow, Alternate Thomas Newsom

STAFF PRESENT: Director of Development Services Marc Kurbansade, Urban Designer Daniel
Acevedo, Principal Planner Garrett Langford, Development Services Coordinator Lola Isom

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Rick Sheffield called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

CONSENT AGENDA

1. Minutes of the Joint City Council and Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of
March 27, 2014

2. Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of April 8, 2014

Commissioner Karl Crawley made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Commissioner
Jonas Tune seconded the motion. The agenda passed with a 7-0 vote.

ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

1. Consider and take action on a Development Plan for the expansion of Extra Space Storage
located at 2416 Lakeview Parkway, further described as Lot 1R, Block A of the Storage Max
Addition No. 2 to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (DP14-698).

Garrett Langford, Principal Planner, came forward to present the case. He presented a
location map and gave a brief background on the case. Mr. Langford presented the
Development Plan and Lighting Plan. He summarized the staff analysis and stated that staff
recommends approval of the item.

Alternate James Moseley made a motion to recommend approval. Commissioner Karl
Crawley seconded the motion. The item passed 7-0.
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
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2. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request for a Special Use
Permit to construct a 1,440 square-foot detached garage with a metal exterior. The subject
property is located at 7818 Princeton Road being further described as Lot 1, Block A of Loyd
Estates Addition in the City of Rowlett, Texas. (SUP14-710)

Garrett Langford came forward to present the case. He presented a location map and gave a
brief background on the case. Mr. Langford presented the Site Plan which displayed the
accessory building location. He provided site photos and examples of similar structures on
properties near the subject property. Mr. Langford summarized the staff analysis and stated
that staff recommends approval.

Mr. Langford stated that 34 public hearing notices were sent; four were returned in favor and
four were returned in opposition. He provided a map that displayed the location of those
who responded to the notices.

Chairman Rick Sheffield opened the public hearing.

No speakers came forward.

Chairman Rick Sheffield closed the public hearing.

Commissioner Gregory Peebles made a motion to recommend approval. Commissioner
Jonas Tune seconded the motion. The item passed 7-0.

3. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request for a Special Use
Permit to construct a 2,950 square-foot addition to an existing 2,000 square-foot detached
metal garage with a total size of 4,950 square feet. The subject property is located at 8221
Dalrock Road being further described as a 6.552 acre tract in the Hanse Hamilton Abstract
#548 in the City of Rowlett, Texas. (SUP14-711)

Garrett Langford came forward to present the case. He presented a location map and gave a
brief background on the case. Mr. Langford provided a sample photo of the applicant’s
proposal. He presented the Site Plan which displayed the existing and proposed structures.
He provided site photos. Mr. Langford summarized the staff analysis and stated that staff
recommends approval.
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS, HELD IN THE MUNICIPAL CENTER
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Mr. Langford stated that 34 public hearing notices were sent; six were returned in favor and
four were returned in opposition.

Commissioner Gregory Peebles inquired about the Fire Department regulations for accessory
buildings. Mr. Langford clarified that the Fire Department regulates those that are 5,000
square feet and over.

Chairman Rick Sheffield opened the public hearing.

The following speaker came forward:

Tom Wright
8221 Dalrock Road
Applicant

Mr. Wright came forward and stated that he would be happy to answer any questions.

No questions were asked by the commission.

Chairman Rick Sheffield closed the public hearing.

Commissioner Gregory Peebles made a motion to recommend approval. Alternate Gabriela
Borcoman seconded the motion. The item passed 7-0.

. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request for a Special Use
Permit to construct a gazebo that does not meet the accessory structure requirements for
building materials, setback and lot coverage. The subject property is located at 6013
Magnolia Drive being further described as Lot 8, Block 8 in the Kenwood Heights #3
Addition in the City of Rowlett, Texas. (SUP14-712)

Garrett Langford came forward to present the case. He presented a location map and gave a
brief background on the case. Mr. Langford provided the Site Plan as provided by the
applicant. He provided site photos. Mr. Langford summarized the staff analysis and stated
that staff recommends approval.

Mr. Langford stated that 34 public hearing notices were sent; 19 were returned in favor and
none in opposition.
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There was discussion amongst the commission regarding lot coverage requirements, the view
from Rowlett Road, the property complying with the codes, neighboring properties, future
accessory building inquiries, and calculations.

Chairman Rick Sheffield opened the public hearing.

The following speaker came forward:

Richard Borne
6013 Magnolia Lane
Applicant

Mr. Borne came forward, provided detailed specifications of his proposal, described his
intent, and stated that he would be happy to answer any questions.

No questions were asked by the commission.

Chairman Rick Sheffield closed the public hearing.

Commissioner Karl Crawley made a motion to recommend approval. Alternate James
Moseley seconded the motion. The item passed 7-0.

. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on amendments to the Rowlett
Development Code as it pertains to Mixed-Use North Shore (MU-NS) zoning district in
Section 77-201 General Provisions; Section 77-204 Mixed Use Districts; Section 77-301
Table of Allowed Uses; Section 77-303 Accessory Uses and Structures; Section 77-401 Table
of Dimensional Requirements; Section 77-507 Public and Institution Commercial Building
Standards; Section 77-510 Exterior Lighting; Section 77-512 Signage; and as it pertains to
Special Use Permits in Section 77-803 Common Procedures.

Daniel Acevedo, Urban Designer, came forward to present the case. He explained the
purpose of the proposed amendments to the Rowlett Development Code. He provided
background on the recent, related zoning approvals. Mr. Acevedo provided detail on the
referenced text amendments and summarized the staff analysis.

He stated that public hearing notices were published on April 30, 2014.

Mr. Acevedo said that staff recommends approval.
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Chairman Rick Sheffield opened the public hearing.

No speakers came forward.

No questions were asked by the commission.

Chairman Rick Sheffield closed the public hearing.

Commissioner Karl Crawley made a motion to recommend approval. Alternate Gabriela
Borcoman seconded the motion. The item passed 7-0.

D. ADJOURNMENT

Chairman Sheffield adjourned the meeting at 7:47 p.m.

Chairman Secretary
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AGENDA DATE: 5/27/2014 AGENDA ITEM: B2

AGENDA LOCATION:
Consent Agenda

TITLE

Consider and take action on a final plat request for a property located at 8014 Garner Road,
being further described as a .500-acre tract of land in the Charles Merrill Survey, Abstract No.
957, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (FP14-707)

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE
Garrett Langford, AICP — Principal Planner

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The subject property is located at 8014 Garner Road, approximately 180 feet west of Randi
Road intersection (Attachment 1 — Location Map). The applicants, Martin and Marta
Hernandez, are proposing to subdivide the 21,802 sg-ft tract of land into two lots. The subject
property is zoned Single Family 10 (SF-10) or single family with a minimum lot size of 10,000
square feet (Attachment 2 — Final Plat).

The subject property conforms to all dimensional requirements of the SF-10 zoning district,
except for the lot width. The lot width for Lot 1 is 76 feet and for Lot 2 is 75 feet. The minimum
required lot width in SF-10 is 80 feet. However, as this is an existing lot of record, the Rowlett
Development Code will allow the development of this property per Section 77-905.A:

In any residential district, notwithstanding limitations imposed by other provisions
of this Code, a single-family dwelling and customary accessory buildings may be
erected on any lot that is of record at the effective date of the original adoption or
amendment of applicable regulations. This provision shall apply even if the lot
fails to meet the requirements for area or width or both, that are applicable in the
district. Setback and lot coverage requirements applicable to nonconforming lots
shall be those of the zone with the largest lot area requirement to which the
building would be conforming.

Lot 1 is 10,876 square feet and Lot 2 is 10, 851 square feet. As a result, the two proposed lots
will follow the SF-10 zoning district for all development requirements with the exception of the lot
width. A legal non-conforming property may be developed as long as the non-conformity does
not increase. The proposed subdivision of the subject property into two lots will not decrease
the lot width and therefore will not increase the non-conformity.



DISCUSSION
Chapter 77-806 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states that the Planning and Zoning
Commission may only approve a final plat when the following criteria are met.

(@) Conforms to Chapter 77-600, Subdivision and land development, and any
regulations adopted pursuant to that chapter;

(b) Promotes the public health, safety and welfare;

(c) Provides for the proper arrangement of streets in relation to existing or
proposed streets;

(d) Provides for the efficient movement of vehicular and pedestrian traffic;

(e) Ensures adequate and properly placed utilities;

()  Provides access for firefighting apparatus as determined by the fire marshal,

(g) Provides light and air and avoids congestion;

(h) Facilitates the orderly and efficient layout and use of the land; and

()  Furthers the goals and policies of the comprehensive plan and the city council.”

City Staff from the Planning and Engineering Divisions as well as the Fire Marshal’s Office have
reviewed the replat for compliance. It is their opinion that all of the above criteria have been met.

FISCAL IMPACT/ BUDGE IMPLICATIONS
N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Based on meeting the approval criteria in the RDC, staff recommends the Planning and Zoning
Commission approve the proposed plat.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Proposed Final Plat
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ATTACHMENT 2

\
OWNER’S CERTIFICATE OWNER’S DEDICATION
\ STRAITS| ' STATE OF TEXAS STATE OF TEXAS
MILLER l COUNTY OF DALLAS COUNTY OF DALLAS
- s z
|E % Z G/ WHEREAS, Martin Hernandez and wife, Marta Eugenia Hernandez are the owners of a tract of land situated in THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
(@) o < the Charles Merrill Survey, Abstract No. 957 in the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas, same being conveyed to
- RICE < - /\/ON i Martin Hernandez and wife, Marta Eugenia Hernandez by deed recorded in Instrument No. 201300367681, Official That Martin Hernandez and wife, Marta Eugenia Hernandez, do hereby adopt this plat designating the herein described
4 ’\ TULANE S ' Public Records, Dallas County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows; property as MH ADDITION, an addition fo the City of Rowlett and do hereby dedicate to the public use forever the
JJ" streets and alleys shown thereon and do hereby reserve the easement sirips shown on this plat for the mutual use
CORNELL SITE MOUTH Beginning at a 1/2 inch iron rod set with yellow cap stamped (CBG SURVEYING), and being the Northeast corner and accommodation of garbage collection agencies and all public utilities desiring fo use or using same. Any public
GARNER A 1 of Lot 2, Block 1, Seyed Hafezi Addition, an addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas, according to utility shall have the right fo remove and keep removed all or part of any buildings, fences, trees, shrubs, or other
E CARSON B the plat thereof recorded in Volume 97063, Page 3280, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas, and being in the !mproveme.n’rs or growths which in any way endcmger. or inferfere W”h. ’rhe.c.:ons’rruoﬁon, ma!n’renanoe or eff!cienoy of
WAYN South line of Garner Road (a 60 foot right—of—way); !’rs respective systems on any of these easemen’rs.s’rrlps and any.publlo utility shall at all times Pjove the right gf
« ingress and egress to and from and upon the said easement strips for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing,
< 8L Thence North 89 Degrees 37 Minutes 50 Seconds East, along the South line of said Garner Road, a distance of inspecting, patrolling, without the necessity at any time of procuring the permission of anyone. This plat approved
zZ = 76.30 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod set with yellow cap stamped (CBG SURVEYING), and being in the intersection subject to all platting ordinances, rules, regulations and resolutions of the City of Rowleft, Texas.
e of the South line of said Garner Road and the West line of a 15 foot alley;
L Thence South 02 Degrees 47 Minutes 57 Seconds East, along the West line of said 15 foot alley, a distance of Witness my hand at Dallas, Texas, this_______ day of , 2014.
289.64 feet to an X set for corner, and being in the intersection of the West line of said 15 foot alley, and the
or ine o ayne Way (a oot right—of—way); :
GRAPHIC SCALE North i bW w S0 foot right-of Martin Hernandez, (Owner)
I A W i “° > i , . , , STATE OF TEXAS
E;!;Eﬁ— <o o) Thence South 89 Degrees 33 Minutes 00 Seconds West, along the North line of said Wayne Way, a distance of COUNTY OF DALLAS
I 7;?\ 75.00 feet to an X set for corner, and being the Intersection of the North line of said Wayne Way and the East
( IN FEET ) VICINITY MAP line of a 15 foot alley; Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally
1 inch = 40 ft. NOT TO SCALE Thence North 02 Degrees 47 Minutes 57 Seconds West, along the East line of said 15 foot alley, a distance of apl[:earelddMadrhp Hern?r:\diezh known ;rodn?s to be ’rI;e ptirson whose nt(::llme |s.dsub?.cr|be?h’ro .’rhe foregmgg instrument and
145.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod set with yellow cap stamped (CBG SURVEYING), and being the Southeast acknowledged 1o me fhal he executed 1he same for ihe purpose and considerations therein expressed.
corner of said Lot 2, Block 1, Seyed Hafezi Addition; Given under my hand and seal of office, this______ _ day of , 2014,
Thence North 03 Degrees 18 Minutes 41 Seconds West, continuing along the East line of said Lot 2, Block 1,
LOT ' Seyed Hafezi Addition, a distance of 144.81 feet to the Point of Beginning and containing 21,802 square feet or N A
o otary Public in and for the State of Texas
16 & 0.500 acres of land.
5 ©
a KIMBALL ESTATES jg ;J; Witness my hand at Dallas, Texas, this_____ day of , 2014,
THE CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS, BLOCK A e Lnr.z.l
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION * VOL. 85202, PG. 3464 &©° ‘.o
VOL. 86030, PG. 2916 IJ: D.R.D.C.T. :% 2 Marta Eugenia Hernandez (Owner)
D.R.D.C.T. - 5 o 8
m o =2 STATE OF TEXAS
S COUNTY OF DALLAS
LOT —
17 25.0° Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally
appeared Marta Eugenia Hernandez known fto me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
15" BUILDING LINE instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and considerations therein expressed.
VOL. 85202, PG. 3464, D.R.D.C.T.
Given under my hand and seal of office, this______ _ day of , 2014.
S GPS COORDINATE ﬁps7 gﬂc’?ﬁ’TQQEZ Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
= N=7,011,221.9320 =7,011,214.
3 £=2,575.267.8527|  GARNER ROAD [£2.575.343.7892 R SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
- o o o 60’ R.O.W.
CONTROLLING » CONTROLLING KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
o 1/2 INCH IRON ROD
MONUMENT MONUMENT 1/2 INCH IRON ROD
1/2 INCH IRON < 5/8 INCH IRON SET WITH YELLOW CAP I N89°37°50”E 76.30’ TS B SomETNG That |, BRYAN CONNALLY, do hereby certify that | prepared this plat from an actual and accurate survey of the land
ROD FOUND ~ ROD FOUND~  STAMPED 'CBG SURVEYING =5 < I and that the corner monuments shown thereon were properly placed under my personal supervision in accordance with
RIGHT—OF —WAY ; G LINE the Platting Rules and Regulations of the City Planning Commission of the City of Rowlett.
POINT OF DEDICATION ’/3712534%98' [ﬁD/C/T /-\ ’ g g Y g Y
BEGINNING BY THIS PLAT PRl 25.0 RELEASED 05/23/14 FOR REVIEW PURPOSES ONLY. THIS
’ LINE 25’ B
VoL 97323’3‘;&0';‘580’ SRBCT. | BY THIS PLAT m| = DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE RECORDED FOR ANY PURPOSE.
MH ADDITION @ Bryan Connally, RPLS NO. 5513
Z BLOCK 1 I N2 LOT
7 GROSS AREA | Ho 1 STATE OF TEXAS
° o
S LOT LOT =1 21,802 sq.ft. \ o3z COUNTY OF DALLAS
- o 1 2 ®, 0.500 acres R SmX
< Y ROW DED N \ 23;23 Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally
;t""‘ 2‘ 74.91 sq.ft. '\1 ST T.U.E. 90" appeared BRYAN CONNALLY known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
08: SEYED HAFEZI ADDITON =0.0015 acres © VOL. 87234, EGR~ D329T8ﬂ\ . acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and considerations therein expressed and under oath
0" = BLOCK 1 - 21,727 sq.ft. e f stated that the statements in the foregoing certificate are true.
o> VOL. 97063, PG. 3280 Rl _  0.499 acres | \ r
Q; D.R.D.C.T. bo| n | ' Given under my hand and seal of office, this_____ day of , 2014,
59 ~ 7= ot °
o Z>% 10,876 sq.ft v <
“ OB 0.250 acres o P
T Hdz Y acres N Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
= T FF=473.25’ ta
1/2 INCH IRON ROD = "
354 WITH YELLOW CAP | g%% NBg49'50"E IS - LOT . . . . -
STAMPED “CBG SURVEYING"L & Mz NS0 29 2 b 2 This plat is hereby approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission of the
15 * ALLEY = 74.97 I City of Rowlett, Texas.
N <
l ggtﬁ %E ‘ 2 LAKECREST 1l ADDITION
“ > 5 BLOCK 5 : : :
) , sz>% o * VOL. 87234, PG. 3598 Chalrn'.\ar], Planning and Zoning Date
5.0 5.0 , - e \ N Commission
5 D.U.&A. oz - y D.R.D.C.T.
L VOL. 87234, PG. 3598 z RS -
D.R.D.C.T. Sl SN | ‘ o™ <
‘| © or 2 S i ATTEST:
L =hnl 10,851 sq.ft. | ouc 0
Lol uy - 0.249 acres \ -_,8§ 53
LOT w4 LOT LOT N S FF=473.25’ S e >
- e h
6 ga 7 r’:i = S J/ LOT 8% Signature Date
. =
N \< ll'-"l_;: \ 3 §%
g LAKECREST IV ADDITION 91| | *OE
i BLOCK 1A = b -
& | YOL. 87234, PG. 3598 \ °«|‘ .. 5 Name & Title
> D.R.D.C.T. 4 |20
25’ BUILDING LINE | z 25" BUILDING LINE = l : > .
‘ VOL. 87234, PG| 3598, D.R.D.C.T. ) ] :LHTTT(S)FT‘\:ZY Qi \ 15 BUILDING LINE ol Z GENERAL NOTES: The Director of Development Services of the City of Rowlett, Texas hereby certifies that to the best of his knowledge or
Cﬁng‘ELmG DEDICATION S VOL. 87234, PG. 3598, D.R.D.CT. S belief, this subdivision plat conforms to all requirements of the Code of Ordinances and with engineering construction
1/2 INCH IRO BY THIS PLAT & E _ - (1) BASIS OF BEARINGS IS THE NORTH LINE OF WAYNE WAY PER LAKECREST IV standards and processes adopted by the City of Rowlett, Texas as to which his approval is required.
S ROD_FOUND ,Ef’f’_ e o|™ ADDITION RECORDED IN VOLUME 87234, PAGE 3598, DEED RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY,
CONTROLLING (BASIS OF BEARINGS) »x» seT N/ S89°33°00°W 75.00 "é(SNgEI:T:-:N X < g TEXAS. (S89°33'00"W)
S89°33°00"W CONCRETE 0 o
1/2 INCH IRON
/ROD FOUND WAYNE WAY o © | (2) ROWLETT GPS MONUMENT NO. C-=5 Director of Development Services Date
— - - — ?OORDINATE/ - 50’ R.O.W. éPS COORDINAT_E =i - NORTHING: 7,018,926.599
N=7,010,932.5004( ]N=7,010,925.2895 g EASTING: 2,576,691.179 .
E=2,575,253.1297 E=2,575,327.7823 ~ 32°54°27.93480°N ATTEST:
25.0° 25.0° ’ 96°31 05.018?9 w
| \ ELEV. 477.10
g 15’ BUILDING_LINE \ 15’ BUILDING LINE .
VOL. 871224,ng'.myggé,mg.R.D.C.T. VOL. 87234, PG. 3598, D.R.D.C.T. \ ( TVOL."87234, PG. 3598, D.R.D.CT. (3) THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED SF—10. Signature Date
5" T.U.E. <
. 87234, PG. 3598 =
VoL 87234 e or e LoT . (4) THERE ARE NO EXISTING BUILDINGS TO BE REMOVED.
LOT = LOT N | | - 1 2 Name & Title
7 ?< 12 N \ \ S @ (5) THERE ARE NO TREES ON SUBJECT PROPERTY.
= e ' N I
g,r"l ;30 g ﬁw (6) NO FURTHER SUBDIVISION OF ANY LOT OR PARCEL WILL BE DONE WITHOUT
O o LAKECREST Il ADDITION 3£ .0’ APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT CITY COUNCIL.
a2 S AN | s BLOCK 3 il FINAL PLAT
. . < O
=3 R | o VOL. 87234, PC. 3598  go (7) ACCORDING TO THE F..LR.M. IN MAP NO. 48113C0245 J, THIS PROPERTY DOES LIE MH ADDITION
rr:l LOT ; g§; et zg IN ZONE X AND DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE. LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 1
" Z | |men o 21.802 SQ.FT. / 0.500 ACRES
LOT rl';l LOT o CHARLES MERRILL SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 957
LAKECREST IV ADDITION \ < CITY OF ROWLETT, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
8 BLOCK 2A 2 LEGEND .
VOL. 87234, PG. 3598 | \ ~ CBG Surveying, Inc.
D.R.D.C.T. D.R.D.C.T. = DEED RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS OWNER: MARTIN HERNENDEZ AND WIFE, PLANNING - SURVEYING
\ \ M.R.D.C.T. = MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS MARTA EUGENIA HERNANDEZ 12025 Shiloh Road + Sulte 230 ¢ Dallas, Texas 75228
LOT \ O0.P.R.D.C.T. = OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS 7210 STONE MEADOW CIRCLE P 214.3;_1'9.9435 '10};62818%.849.2216
o 0 INST. NO. = INSTRUMENT NUMBER ROWLETT, TX 75030 s www.cbgdfw.com
R.O.W. = RIGHT-OF—-WAY P 214.673.5870 '
SCALE: 1”=40" / DATE: FEBRUARY 14, 2014 / JOB NO. 1400753 / DRAWN BY: RR
J
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AGENDA DATE: 05/27/2014 AGENDA ITEM: C.1

AGENDA LOCATION:
Individual Consideration

TITLE

Consider and make a recommendation to City Council regarding a tree mitigation plan and
related tree removal permit application for more than three trees associated with Four Square
Addition. The subject property is located at 2817 Main Street, further described as being 8.051
acres of land in the Thomas Collins Survey, Abstract No. 332 and the U. Matthusen Survey,
Abstract No. 1017, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (DP14-705)

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE
Garrett Langford, AICP, Principal Planner

SUMMARY

This is a request to remove more than three protected trees from an 8.051-acre tract of land
located along the north side of Main Drive, adjacent to Lone Star Storage. (Attachment 1
Location Map). The proposed tree mitigation and preservation plan (Attachment 2) submitted
by the applicant is proposing to remove 17 protected trees totaling in 260 caliper inches while
preserving 42 protected trees totaling in 605 caliper inches in tree mitigation credit. In total, the
applicant will be removing 27 trees (including protected and unprotected trees).

BACKGROUND INFROMATION

The applicant, Lone Star Storage, is proposing to expand their mini-warehouse facility located at
2817 Main Street by adding a RV/Boat Storage facility. The proposed development will consist
of 90 stalls for RV/Boat storage which will be covered by four canopies. In 2008, the Planning
and Zoning Commission approved a Conditional Use Permit to allow the RV/Boat storage
facility. Since that time, the developer has been with working to address the flood plain issues
on the property and to obtain a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLMOR) from FEMA. The
CLMOR was issued by FEMA in August of 2013. As a result of this ongoing work by the
applicant, the Conditional Use Permit has not expired. The applicant submitted a Development
Plan for Staff review in late fall of 2013. The Development Plan will require approval from the
Planning and Zoning Commission. Before the proposed Development Plan can be considered
by the Planning and Zoning Commission, the tree mitigation plan must be approved by City
Council.

Section 77-508.H of the Rowlett Code of Ordinances states the purpose of tree preservation
and lists the criteria for approval of a tree removal. The following section lists the criteria for a
tree removal permit followed by Staff's recommendation.



DISCUSSION

Per section 77-508. H of the Rowlett Development Code, “Tree preservation”. The purpose of
tree preservation is as follows:

1. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to encourage the preservation of long-
established trees of sizes that, once removed, can be replaced only after many
generations of tree growth; to preserve protected trees during construction; and to
control the removal of protected trees. It is the intent of this section to achieve the
following:

(@) Prohibit the indiscriminate clearing of trees from property;

(b) To the greatest extent possible, preserve and maintain protected trees so as to
enhance the quality of development;

(c) Protect and increase the value of residential and commercial properties within the
city by maintaining the city's current tree inventory;

(d) Maintain and enhance a positive image for the attraction of new business
enterprises to the city;

(e) Protect healthy quality trees and promote the natural ecological environmental and
aesthetic qualities of the city; and

() Help provide needed shaded areas in order to provide relief from the heat by
reducing the ambient temperature.

The City Council shall deny a tree removal permit and associated tree survey and preservation
plan if it is determined that:

1. Removal of the tree is not reasonably required in order to conduct anticipated
activities;

2. Areasonable accommodation can be made to preserve the tree; or

3. The purpose and intent of this subchapter is not being met by the applicant.

FISCAL IMPACT
N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION

The proposed tree removal is needed in order to conduct anticipated activities on the site and
no reasonable accommodation could be made. To deny the removal will require the developer
to substantially re-configure their proposed development. The applicant has identified 42
protected trees totaling in 604 caliper inches for tree replacement credits to offset the 260
inches to be removed. Staff requests that the Planning and Zoning Commission make a
recommendation to the Council regarding the request to remove the 17 protected trees.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Proposed Landscape/Tree Mitigation Plan
Attachment 3 — Conditional Use Permit 2008
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ATTACHMENT 3

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS, HELD IN THE MUNICIPAL CENTER
4000 MAIN STREET, AT 7:00 P.M., OCTOBER 14, 2008

PRESENT: Chairman  Kevin Moore, Vice-Chairman Greg Peebles,
Commissioners Charles Alexander, Chuck Knickerbocker, Jeff
Thomas, Rick Sheffield

ALSO PRESENT: Alternate Greg Landry

ABSENT: Commissioner Chris Cigainero

STAFF PRESENT: Development Services Director Keri Samford, Amy Mathews
Planner Il, Erin Jones Planner II, Sr. Administrative Assistant Kendra
Frederick

A. CALLTO ORDER

Chairman Moore called the meeting to order at 7:10 p.m.

B. CONSENT AGENDA

1. Minutes of the regular meeting of September 23, 2008.

Commissioner Jeff Thomas made a motion to approve the minutes of September 23, 2008.
Commissioner Rick Sheffield seconded the motion. Motion approved 6-0-1 with Commissioner Chuck
Knickerbocker abstaining.

C. PUBLIC HEARINGS

4. Conduct a public hearing and take appropriate action on a request to amend previously
approved Planned Development (PD) # 2006-336 for a 4,997+ square foot convenience
store. The subject property is located on the northwest corner of Cheisa Road and
Lakeview Parkway, being 2.67 acres located in the James Hobbs survey, abstract
number 571. [ZAMO08-382]

Erin Jones came forward to present this case. She stated that the above mentioned Planned
Development was approved in June 2006 and since that time the site has shifted due to an Atmos
Energy line. The change in the site requires the applicant to amend the Planned Development with a
new concept plan. The applicant is requesting that the revision remain under the old code which was
the 2001 zoning ordinance and also requests that the trees that are typically required in the front
landscape buffer be waived due to the existing Atmos Energy line. The applicant is proposing to provide
the required sode, shrubs, and berm in the landscape buffer. Mrs. Jones reiterated that in the work
session it was discussed to require the applicant to move the trees that would normally be required in
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OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS, HELD IN THE MUNICIPAL CENTER
4000 MAIN STREET, AT 7:00 P.M., OCTOBER 14, 2008, Cont.

that area to a different location on the property. Since no one came forward in the public hearing, Vice
Chairman Greg Peebles made a motion to close the public hearing. Mr. Thomas seconded the motion.
Motion passed with a 7-0 vote.

Mr. Thomas asked Keri Samford, Development Services Director, if the applicant can either move the
trees or donate the trees to the City. She responded that if it is Tree Mitigation, it is the applicant’s
option whether they want to mitigate or pay the fee in lieu of mitigation. She stated that since the trees
are being moved, that she is unsure if Planning and Zoning can make that recommendation to City
Council. Mr. Moore asked how many trees would be required in the landscape buffer. With that the
applicant, Kevin Patel with Dimension Group, 10755 Sandhill Road, Dallas, TX 75238 came forward and
stated that there are between 10 to 12 trees required and that they would be willing to re-locate the
trees elsewhere on the property. Mr. Sheffield stated that keeping the trees on the property could
serve as better screening to the adjacent residential since the residential behind the property is zoned
commercial and there are no screening requirements.

Mr. Thomas made a motion to recommend to City Council approval of the amended Planned
Development subject to the applicant moving the trees that will be required in the Atmos easement to
another location on the property. Mr. Sheffield seconded the motion. Motion passed with a 7-0 vote.

2. Conduct a public hearing and take appropriate action on a request for a Conditional Use
Permit for a Boat and RV storage facility in general manufacturing (M-2) zoning. The
subject property is located on the northeast corner of Jackson St. and Main St, being
5.912 + acres located in the Thomas Collins Survey, Abstract 332 [CUP08-370]

Ms. Jones came forward and stated that Phase | of this project was completed in September 2000. At
that time, the applicant only did mini-warehouse. The applicant is now proposing to do Phase Il as a
boat/RV storage which requires a Conditional Use Permit in M-2 zoning. The applicant is requesting that
instead of the masonry fence along the rear that would normally be required, that they be permitted to
have a wrought iron fence and that the existing trees along the creek bed be allowed to be used as the
living screen wall. With no one coming forward in the Public Hearing, Mr. Knickerbocker made a motion
to close the Public Hearing. Commissioner Charles Alexander seconded the motion. Motion passed with
a 7-0 vote.

Mr. Thomas asked the applicant what side of the tree line the wrought iron tree line. A consultant
representing the applicant came forward. Karl Stauss at 3767 Forest Lane, Dallas, TX stated that the
wrought iron fence would be on the west side of the tree line by about 100 feet. Mr. Moore asked Mr.
Stauss about the entrances. Mr. Stauss clarified that the hopes of the project are to make it look like
phase one. The applicant’s plans are to redo the existing parking. Today, there is a driveway with cars
on both sides in which their plans are to remove and relocate the parking on the south side so the
property can have a single entry to have common management and common security control. The
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second entrance shown is a fire lane only access. Mr. Moore asked staff about the existing sewer line
shown as being abandoned. Tom Harris, City Engineer, verified that the sewer line is not being used at
this time. Mr. Peebles asked if wrought iron fence requested will be enough of a security deterrent to
keep potential theft down. The applicant stated that with the 6 ft. requirement for the fence will be
enough. Ms. Samford stated that in the work session there was a discussion about the masonry
requirements and looking at the plan, the masonry does not look like it goes all the way down the front
side of Main St. Mr. Stauss stated that the fire lane that goes around the eastern side of the project and
out to the street is on or about the floor plain in most of the land. For part of it, it turns back into the
flood plain and the applicant proposes to do a double or triple layer of screening material because of the
flood plain. The applicant does not want to put a masonry wall in the flood plain so he felt he should
leave it open and use the existing tree line as the screening wall. The way that the project is set up, the
wrought iron fence would more than likely never be seen from the north. The only properties that
would be exposed to it would be the industrial properties next to it. Mr. Stauss further explained that at
the end of each building, there is a masonry wall so if someone is looking into the property, a masonry
wall would be seen. With that, Alternate Greg Landry made a motion to allow the variance for the
wrought iron fence in combination with the existing tree line as the living screen wall and the approval
for the Conditional Use Permit for the boat and RV storage. Mr. Sheffield seconded the motion. Motion
approved with a 7-0 vote.

D. ITEM FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

1. Consider a request and make a recommendation to City Council regarding alternate building
materials for ALDI Food Stores. The subject property is located at 3500 Lakeview Parkway and
consists of 17,368 * square feet of an existing building. [DP08-384]

Amy Mathews came forward to present this case. Currently the building has stucco and exposed
aggregate and has been vacant for over six months which would require the applicant to bring it up to
code. The applicant is proposing to use the existing aggregate and paint over it and is also requesting to
waive the 20% accent material per elevation on part of the east elevation and the south elevation.

Chairman Moore asked if the landlord will need to come to Planning and Zoning for a request to paint
the rest of the building since ALDI will only be responsible for their portion of their property. Ms.
Samford stated that the landlord will need to come in with whoever takes the other section of the
building if they are requesting a masonry exception.

Justin Beetle at 1445 County Road 223, Collinsville, TX came forward. He stated that the applicant is
requesting to paint the aggregate to minimize the cost to the landlord and to keep from putting up

another type of exterior wall.

Chairman Moore stated that on the south elevation and the west elevation the applicant is requesting to
paint it a white color which potentially stands out for graffiti. Mr. Moore asked if the landlord has given
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any thought to matching the color to the brick out front and Mr. Beetle stated that he was unsure if the
applicant had entertained any other idea for colors. He also stated that he feels if the aggregate was
painted a maroon color to match the colors of the store, it would look much worse than a tan wall. Mr.
Knickerbocker stated that he is in favor of approving the application but would like to have the
aggregate be left unpainted. After Mr. Knickerbocker made a motion and with further discussion, he
decided to withdraw his motion. Mr. Thomas made a motion to recommend approval to the City
Council of the fagade plan special exception request as submitted with the exception of the painting of
the aggregate of the west and south side of the building. Mr. Knickerbocker seconded the motion.
Motion passed with a 6-1 vote.

E. ADJOURNMENT

Chairman Moore adjourned the meeting at 7:57 p.m.

f

Chairman Secretary
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ATTACHMENT 3
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEING 5.912 acres of land situcted in the COLLINS SURVEY,

THOMAS , ABSTRACT NO. 322 and the U.
MATTHESEN SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 1017, in the City of Dalles County, Texas, and being a

Rowlett,
portion of that land described in Volume 82051, Poge 1551 D.RD.CT.,

BEGINNING ot @ 1/2 inch Iron found for a comer ot the interssction of the East line of Main
Street and the North line o 1.47 acre troct of lond conveyed to the State of Texcs by Deed
recorded In Volume 2107, Page 109 of the Deed Records of Dollas County, Texos, and said peint
the Southwesterty comer of said 5.912 ccre trect;

THENCE North 31 degrees 08 minutes 55 seconds W, along the East line of Main Street, o
distonce of 587.37 feet to a 5/8 inch found iron rod, said point in the Southwest comer of
Lot 1, Block A 4 Square Addition as recorded in Volume 12001011, paga 127 P,RD.CT.

mcemuaag:uzsmwmssmmnw.emh-mofm.sammem.
soid line being with wouth fine of Lot 1 Block A 4 Squore Addition;

THENCE North BB degrees 14 minutes 04 seconds East, o distonce of 526.64 fest to o comer,
acid fine also being o portion of the south fine of Lot 1 Block A 4 Square Addltion;

THENCE South 11 degrees 48 minutea 42 seconds East, o distance of 97.55 feet to o 1/2 inch
set iron rod for o comen

THENCE South 24 degrees 27 minutes 15 seconds West, a distance of 512.31 feet to o 1/2 inch
found iron rod for a corner;

THENCE South 58 52 minutes 11 seconds West, 157.71 fest to the POINT OF BEGINNING
and CONTAINING a of 5.912 ocrea or 257,500 squore feet of lond.

This Concept Plan is for illustrative purposes only and is
subject to change. Significant deviations from this Concept
Plan, as determined by the Director of Planning, will require
an amendment to the Concept Plan.

This plan will be developed in accordance with City of
Rowlett Standards.

This Concept Plan is a part of a request for Conditional Use
Permit (CUP) for mini~warehouse and storage with boat and
RV storage. This plan includes a request for a variance
from the screening/fencing requirements to allow the use of
wrought iron fencing along the eastern side of the
development at the flood plain line ond to allow the existing
tree line along the creek to act as the required landscape
screening buffer otherwise required.
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Planning & Zoning Commission

AGENDA DATE: 5/27/2014 AGENDA ITEM: C2

AGENDA LOCATION:
Individual Consideration

TITLE

Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request for a replat for properties located at 3706
Toler Road and 3610 Lily Lane, further described as Lot 10, Block 4 of the Rowlett Ranch
Estates Second Section and a 2.267 acre tract of land in the Reason Crist survey, Abstract
#225, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (RP13-680)

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE
Garrett Langford, AICP — Principal Planner

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The proposed replat involves the subject properties located at 3706 Toler Road and 3610 Lily
Lane (Attachment 1 — Location Map). 3610 Lily Lane is zoned Single Family 9 and 3706 Toler
Road is zoned Single Family 40. A public hearing is required for this replat as the properties are
zoned single family residential.

The applicants, Jerry and Jessica McDonald, are proposing to replat the subject property, 3706
Toler Rd, in order to create a flag lot. A flag lot is a lot having the configuration of an extended
flag and pole. The pole represents access to property located to the rear of another lot fronting a
street, while the flag represents the buildable area of the lot. In this case, the applicants are
proposing a flag lot in order to bring access from Toler Road to a 2.267-acre tract, 3610 Lily
Lane, located to rear of 3706 Toler Rd for the purpose of building a new single family home.

Section 77-603.F.2 the Rowlett Code of Ordinances allows flag lots in residential zone area
subject to the following standards:

a) Allowed districts. Unless otherwise allowed by the board of adjustment, flag lots shall be
allowed only in the residential zoning districts.

b) Frontage. Each flag lot shall have at least 35 feet of street frontage and at least 35 feet
of width for the entire length of the "flagpole.”

c) Lot area calculation. The area of the "flagpole" portion of the lot shall not be included in
the calculation of the minimum lot area.

d) Driveways. Driveways shall be designed to allow vehicles to drive out forward. Shared or
common driveways/parking will be considered when two flag lots are contiguous.



As the proposed replat shows in Attachment 2, the flagpole is 10 feet wide instead of 35 feet.
The subject property was granted a variance from the Board of Adjustment on April 28, 2014, to
allow a reduction in the width of the “flagpole” from 35 feet to 10 feet. The applicants are
proposing a flagpole width of 10 feet in order for 3706 Toler to continue meet the minimum
dimensional and setback requirements for the existing home. To allow for enough room for a
driveway and emergency access to the flag lot, the applicants are proposing a 20-ft wide access
easement that will cover the flagpole and 10 feet of 3706 Toler Road. The access easement
will allow access to both the flag lot and 3706 Toler Road.

In review of the variance case, the Board of Adjustment found that there are two possible
access points for the 2.267 acre property. One option is from a roadway extension off Lily Lane,
and the second is a flag lot and access easement off Toler Road. The roadway extension off
Lily Lane is not practical due to a large flood plain. Rowlett Code of Ordinances prohibits
encroachment into floodways. It is physically impossible to extend Lily Lane without interfering
with the flood plain and/or the flood way. To that end, the only viable option to access the site is
the flag lot off Toler Rd. As a result, the Board of Adjustment found that the variance request
met the criteria for approval. Additional information concerning the variance is provided in a
copy of the Staff Report on the variance in Attachment 3.

DISCUSSION
Chapter 77-806 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states that the Planning and Zoning
Commission may only approve a final plat when the following criteria are met.

(@) Conforms to Chapter 77-600, Subdivision and land development, and any
regulations adopted pursuant to that chapter;

(b) Promotes the public health, safety and welfare;

(c) Provides for the proper arrangement of streets in relation to existing or
proposed streets;

(d) Provides for the efficient movement of vehicular and pedestrian traffic;

(e) Ensures adequate and properly placed utilities;

(f) Provides access for firefighting apparatus as determined by the fire marshal;

(g) Provides light and air and avoids congestion;

(h) Facilitates the orderly and efficient layout and use of the land; and

()  Furthers the goals and policies of the comprehensive plan and the city council.”

City Staff from the Planning and Engineering Divisions as well as the Fire Marshal’s Office have
reviewed the replat for compliance. It is their opinion that all of the above criteria have been met.

Public Notice

As required by the Rowlett Development Code and the Texas Local Government Code, notices
of this public hearing were mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject properties on
May 9, 2014, and a legal notice was published in the Rowlett Lakeshore Times on May 8, 2014.



A total of 72 notices were mailed. As of May 21, 2014, two responses have been returned in
favor of the request (Attachment 4).

FISCAL IMPACT/ BUDGE IMPLICATIONS
N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Based on meeting the approval criteria in the RDC, staff recommends the Planning and Zoning
Commission approve the proposed replat.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Proposed Final Plat

Attachment 3 — Staff Report - 3706 Toler Road Variance Request
Attachment 4 — Property Owner Notice



ATTACHMENT 1

Subject Property € N
; +

200 FT Notice Area

Jerry and Jessica McDonald REPLAT REQUEST
3706 Toler Road A 200 FT NOTICE
Map Created: May 9, 2014 LOCATION MAP
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VICINITY MAP
AN N RZ OWNER'S CERTIFICATE SURVEYOR'M’F!-I\AF H M E NT 2
\ \ WHEREAS, Jerry D. Mcdonald and Jessica R. Mcdonald are the sole owners of a tract THAT I, John S. Turner, of A&W Surveyors, Inc., do hereby certify, that |
N \ \ of land located in the REASON CRIST SURVEY, Abstract 225, Rowlett, Dallas County, prepared this plat from an actual on the ground survey of the land as described
LOT 13, | N Texas, and being Lot 10, Block 4, of ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES SECOND and that the corner monuments shown thereon were properly placed under my
ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES N SECTION, an Addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas, according to the personal supervision in accordance with the Platting Rules and Regulations of
SECOND SECTION, 76‘0 \)«5‘ . plat the_reof recorded in Volume 74140, Page 312_, Degd Records, Dallas County, Texas, the City of Rowlett Planning and Zoning Commission.
VOL. 74140. PG. 312 .00 @(/ ) and being 2.267 acres out of a tract of land described in deed to Jerry D. Mcdonald and
D.R.D.,C.T. ’ \ ’ @Q’G r5'6 \/(O/ (199’ Jessica R. Mcdonald, recorded in Instrument No. 20070359618, Official Public Records, DATED this the day of 20
ZONED SF-40 \ \4/® A - Dallas County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows: E— ’
\ \ 3 BLOCK 5 e
7 .
Q?DQ \ N 09’0 AN LA \A\/@b LOT 4, /?5') Beginning at a 1/2-inch iron rod found for corner in the Southwest line of Toler Road, a
MAPSCO: DALLAS 20-V NOT TO SCALE ), ,19) \9@ 6‘0 \(\)( ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES /\qf) 60-foot public right-of-way, and being at the common North corner of Lots 9 and 10, of John S. Turner RPLS 5310
% \ G > said Block 4; ' A
\Q) )\ 7 SECOND SECTION, ) & o/ ’ Registered Professional Land Surveyor
Z % VOL. 74140, PG. 312, R 2 4
N LOT 12, %(/ o ’\'00 DR.D.C.T. é‘ ° Thence South 45 deg. 00 min. 29 sec. West, a distance of 290.50 feet to a 1/2-inch iron
\\ ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES ’%\ N 6\ ‘&, ZONED SF-40 é\b‘ @ o A rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set for corner in the Southwest line
N SECOND SECTION, \&O /6’0, ,p \V’)O AO Q s )/ of said ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES SECOND SECTION, and being the Northeast line
\\ VOL. 74140, PG. 312, < A ’?/O Ip '\?O /é(‘" O® Q/ of said Mcdonald tract, and being the common South corner of said Lots 9 and 10; 2tatetof 1;95‘3:
D.R.D.CT. b % ‘o S 2 ounty of Dallas
AN \Z) 2 O ) CR2) % . . . .
N ZONED SF-40 \,0 [ONN \ SIS $ Cg/ Thence South 44 deg. 59 min. 31 sec. East, along said Northwest line, a distance of
N Q\U., ‘% ‘70 §) v ?, o D‘Q,Q 240.73 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set at BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID
& \\ . < 10'X10' ELECTRIC 5 > \éq’ @ 7/ <<>$ ,\bf‘/ the North corner of a tract of land described in deed to Roderick L. Staring, recorded in COUNTY AND STATE ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED JOHN S.
‘5.\0 S \0.,9 EASEMENT, 5' EITHER AN v \\ ,\,O O\’/ Volume 2004207, Page 6769, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas, and being at the TURNER, R.P.L.S. NO. 5310, STATE OF TEXAS, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE
b:{ 0. \\ (199. QO SIDE. VOL. 74140, \ 1/2" IRS S, Q~ @62\ ‘06 <<,> East corner of said Mcdonald tract; PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING
: "> PG.312,D.RD.CT. \ Q~ . O
3] . ; N Q7 S INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE EXECUTED THE
N \\ \ h Ky @ . N\ qg;@y BLOCK 3 Thence South 47 deg. 53 min. 17 sec. West, a distance of 401.13 feet to a 1/2-inch iron SAME FOR THE PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATIONS THEREIN
LOT 3, BLOCK 1, \ LOT 11, 7. N rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set for corner;
<Q EXPRESSED
E;ﬁ:TEEg?\I%E 5 Se BLOCK 4 ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES N 73:9 / Q,o\\’/ LOT 9, '
. 7 », : . . . . .
; I ANG SECOND SECTION, P Q ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES Thence North 45 deg. 01 min. 13 sec. West, leaving said Northwest line, a distance of :
VOL. 97147, PG. 3508, e@o 0’50\ VOL. 74140, PG. 312, N\ 7 '& N NN v SECOND SECTION, 369.93 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set for GIVEN UNDER MY I;:ND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the ____ day of
D.RD.C.T. < ’ N D.R.D.C.T. 770 - \ VOL. 74140, PG. 312, corner in the Southwesterly line of a tract of land described in deed to Michael R. Arthur ’
® N\ ZONED SF-40 3 “O\.7. %o. D.R.D.CT. and Karen L. Arthur, recorded in Volume 2004005, Page 16706, Deed Records, Dallas
< LOT 4, BLOCK 1 N > N AN ZONED SF-40 County, T
N ) ) N Qo ’0 S - ounty, lexas;
LAKERIDGE N ) AN 0. N S
& Vv <, :
2N ESTATES NO. 3, N % - - g i Notary Public
N VOL. 97147, PG. 3508, 10' DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT, & AN 20 AGCESS EASEMENT \ %1/ \ :;)r;jez)cuenic;l‘:tgn7'1eIﬁi%.rr?éarrgllns';i(? f\ftiu'f?i:cf cistance of 14207 feetto & Tiz-inch ron ’
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% ’% & 71.27 LOT 5, BLOCK 1, \ ZONED SF-40 NN N N S, g, SECOND SECTION, tract;
_ LAKERIDGE 7\ / Yo VOL. 74140, PG. 312, NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
ESTATES NO. 3, 6\0.\ /\ R D.R.D.C.T. Thence North 21 deg. 29 min. 14 sec. West, a distance of 201.84 to a 1/2-inch iron rod
O» 9 f ) \e
/ @0 VOL. 97147, PG. 3508, o & N 4]@ 57@ S@ ET /\/ PLACE OF 76\0 ' ‘-?79 ZONED SF-40 found for corner in the Southwest line of said Lot 10, and being at the East corner of a That we, Jerry D. McDonald and Jessica R. McDonald, Owners, do hereby
'9/@& O = ZgNRE%gg-g f,\/\ \\ A o P lla /(QQ \\BEG/NN/NG) ‘D \O/? tract of land described in deed to Michael R. Arthur and Karen L. Arthur, recorded in bind themselves and their heirs, assignees and successors of title this plat
‘OK\O - N DN OR 0.934 AGRE /,{C/?)Q ‘)s N N\ \O'O Volume 2003202, Page 9784, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas; designating the hereinabove described property as MCDONALD TOLER
N - (9 \ A ' ] Q 6 ‘)‘ iti i i
. % O R AN // QQ 10°X10' ELECTRIC © oS \ Thence North 44 deg. 59 min. 31 sec. West, along the Northeast line of said Arthur tract, ADD.TION’ an addition to the City of ROWIe.tt' and do hereby dedicate to the
<b‘b (0] 5 ’p/ 117.38' Y /03 Vv \ BN EASEMENT, 5'EITHER a distance of 112.36 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS public use forever the streets, alleys, and rlght-of-.way easementg shown
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o S A N . PG. , D.R.D.C.T. N\ mutual use and accommodation of garbage collection agencies and all public
> LOT 6, BLOCK 1, AN £ 0 Z, “ S : o ,
HO e OR o | AKERIDGE L DA o 3V N\, % Thence North 45 deg. 00 min. 29 sec. East, a distance of 290,50 feet to a 1/2-inch iron utilities desiring to use or using same. Any public utility shall have the right to
ESTATES NO. 3 ESTATES NO. 3, . S 4_’3%, 77 \\ éQ \O(/ ‘% rod with a yellow plastic cap stamped "RPLS 5310" set for corner in the said Southwest remove and keep removed all or part of any buildings, fences, trees, shrubs,
VOL. 97147, PG..35,08, VOL. 97147, PG. 3508, <. 00%‘?,%\62@ 7 °‘9' PN / (ab‘ LOT 9, %L ’ Q?)Q \_ line of Toler Road, and being at the common North corner of said Lots 10 and 11; or other imprgvemen_ts or growths th_a? in any way endan_ger or interfere with
DRDCT 44~<S’9, A525‘ DRDCT % eQ? 4/< A ;v"’ 6’7, 70'5\ / ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES Q N 2 . _ . . the construction, ma!ntenance or eﬁ’lcllenc'y' of its respectlye systems on any of
ZONED SF-9 4 ZONED SF-9 [ '0@'4,9 %, e, ?@ &N 4 SECOND SECTION, < 78 Thence South 44 deg. 59 min. 31 sec. East, along said Southwest line, a distance of these easements strips, and any public utility shall at all times have the right of
N Q’,llz\ 7 4’6})' 9 /,\5,0% N // VOL. 74140, PG. 312, %, 00 150.00 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 139,410 square feet or 3.200 ingress and egress to and from and upon the said easement strips for the
& N> Z76, JOHN SILNY 2 R ;E’ X KX 12 IRFR N e D.R.D.C.T. N 2 o acres of land. purpose of constructing, reconstructing, inspecting, patrolling, without the
6 ‘ LN ZONED SF-40 ' i i i issi i
X LOT 8, BLOCK 1, LOT 7. BLOCK 1, \ AND WIFE. ANN SILNY, @6’ '?O oMy [N \ \u’,v,) N necessity at any time of pl)ropurlng ’fhe permission of anyone. This plat .
LAKERIDGE .:% LAKERIDGE b/‘\ VOL. 2003228, PG. 6746, >, 'C,‘)\ ’6‘7, <o° \Q,p a]E)fhrov((:a_? sufb|]_\>ect ;cot;aIITp atting ordinances, rules, regulations and resolutions
ESTATES NO. 3, - ESTATES NO. 3, o D.R.D.C.T. ’ 1/2" IRS & Q0 ot the Lily of Rowlett, 1 exas.
VOL. 97147, PG. 3508, ~| VOL.97147, PG. 3508 ZONED SF-9 N\ \ % NEA CITY APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
, ! - ’ ’ 10' DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT, . .
BN D.R.D.C.T. D.R.D.C.T. N . \\ VOL. 74140 PG. 312 DRD.CT \ 7 ] ) ) _ o WITNESS MY HAND AT DALLAS, TEXAS, this the day of
Q) ZONED SF-9 ZONED SF-9 A 0‘9 v ' 0 le B N EAN This plat is hereby approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission of the .20
0- (_oq‘fo 5 & :o . LOT 8, AN Sy,  City of Rowlett, Texas
O. ~ O PO ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES
7 ™\
66.03' 69.64' P, v ‘5\0,0\773\ SECOND SECTION, AN \
88.64' & N NS VOL 74140 PG 912 % N Jerry D. Mcdonald Owner
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c";: 20\ \\ N \ Chairman, Planning and Zoning Commission Date
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~ VOL. 2004005, PG. 16706, D.R.D.C.T. \ \ Signature Date State of Texas
ZONED SF-9 73@547@ S@a Fﬁ @ﬁ 3172@@ /{,@BES (T@T%ﬂl} \\ LOT 7 County of Da"as
> ROWLETT RANCH ESTATES
‘5\0\\ SECOND SECTION, \ _ BEFORE ME, the UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID
® ) 1/2" IRF D VOL. 74140, PG. 312, Name & Title COUNTY AND STATE ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED JERRY D.
%> S 65‘6‘5 1/2" IRS AN D.R.D.C.T. MCDONALD, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE PERSON WHOSE NAME IS
1/2" IRS 71 °3g" e AN ZONED SF-40 N SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AND
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42 0> “6 Q N € virector or Fublic VWOorks and bevelopment or the LIty oT Rowlett, lexas PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATIONS THEREIN EXPRESSED.
97 LOT 708 N Q‘P hereby certifies that to the best of his/her knowledge or belief, this
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[ FLOOD ] DA PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATIONS THEREIN EXPRESSED.
AN
This is to certify that no portion of the subject property shown hereon lies within AN - .
the 100 Year Flood Hazard Area as shown on the Flood Insurance Rate Map, \\ Name & Title GIVEN UNDER MY IZ-I:ND AT DALLAS, TEXAS, this the __ day of
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April 28, 2014

Agenda ltem — 4
3706 Toler Road
Flag Lot Width Variance

Applicant
Jerry and Jessica McDonald, Property Owners

Request

Conduct a public hearing and take appropriate action on a variance request. The applicants are
requesting a variance to the width requirements for a flag lot outlined in Chapter 77, Section
603.F.2 of the Rowlett Code of Ordinances, specifically a reduction in the minimum width of the
flag portion of the lot from 35 feet to 10 feet, in order to accommodate a flag lot for a new single
family home. The subject property is located at 3706 Toler Rd., being Lot 10, Block 4 of the
Rowlett Ranch Estates Second Section, an addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County,
Texas, and being a 2.267 acre tract of land in the Reason Crist Survey, Abstract 225, Rowlett,
Dallas County, Texas.

Staff Representative
Garrett Langford, Principal Planner

Summary

The variance request involves of two properties. One of the properties is a platted lot (3706
Toler Road) located on the southwest side of Toler Road. The other property is a proposed
2.267 acre lot (Lot 10B) located to the rear of 3706 Toler Road. Lot 10B is part of a 21-acre tract
of land addressed as 3610 Lily Lane. (Attachment 1 — Location Map).

In brief summary, there are two possible access points for the property. One option is from a
roadway extension off Lily Lane, and the second is a flag lot and access easement off Toler
Road. The roadway extension off Lily Lane is not practical due to a large flood plain. Rowlett
Code of Ordinances prohibits encroachment into floodways. It is physically impossible to
extend Lily Lane without interfering with the flood plain and/or the flood way. To that end, the
only viable option to access the site is the flag lot off Toler Rd. Due to existing site conditions,
the proposed flag lot does not meet the minimum width requirements and thus requires a
variance for approval.

In order to approve a variance the Board of Adjustment must determine that there is an
“unnecessary hardship [that is] unique to the property, arising from topographical, geographical,
physical, or dimensional features of the property, and not the owner or occupant.” Based on the
extensive flood plain and the City’s restriction regarding encroachment in the flood plain, Staff
has determined that there is a legitimate hardship associated with this request, and as such
recommends approval.
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Background

3610 Lily Lane is zoned SF-9 and 3706 Toler Road is zoned SF-40. The owners of both
properties and applicants, Jerry and Jessica McDonald, are proposing to replat the subject
property, 3706 Toler Rd, in order to create a flag lot. A flag lot is a lot having the configuration
of an extended flag and pole. The pole represents access to property located to the rear of
another lot fronting a street as illustrated below:

2

“Flag” wherethe [
home will be built |~

-

*_| “Flag Pole” to provide
access &

In this case, the applicants are proposing a flag lot in order to bring access from Toler Road to
property located to rear of 3706 Toler Rd. Section 77-603.F.2 the Rowlett Code of Ordinances
allows flag lots in residential zone area subject to the following standards:

a) Allowed districts. Unless otherwise allowed by the board of adjustment, flag lots shall be
allowed only in the residential zoning districts.

b) Frontage. Each flag lot shall have at least 35 feet of street frontage and at least 35
feet of width for the entire length of the "flagpole." [emphasis added]

c) Lot area calculation. The area of the "flagpole” portion of the lot shall not be included in
the calculation of the minimum lot area.

d) Driveways. Driveways shall be designed to allow vehicles to drive out forward. Shared or
common driveways/parking will be considered when two flag lots are contiguous.

The purpose of this request by the applicant is to build a new single family home on a 2.267-
acre tract located behind 3706 Toler Road (Attachment 3 — Replat) referred to in this report as
Lot 10B. Lot 10B will need to be platted in order to build a new single family home. The
Planning and Zoning Commission cannot approve the proposed replat for the flag lot because it
does not meet the minimum required lot width dimensions for the flagpole portion of the flag lot
(see highlighted section above).

Variance Request

As outlined in the Board of Adjustment Application included as Attachment 2, the applicants are
requesting a variance from Chapter 77, Section 603 of the Rowlett Code of Ordinances as it
pertains to the minimum width of the frontage of a flag lot. Specifically, the applicants are
requesting a 25-foot reduction in the width of the flagpole portion of the flag lot from 35 feet to
10 feet. This reduction is due to the existing site conditions of 3706 Toler Rd, as there is an
existing home on the site.
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The reason for this variance is to allow a replat of the subject property in order to build a new
single family home and to gain access to Toler Road. The new single family home is to be
located on the proposed Lot 10B that is to the rear of 3706 Toler Road. In order to construct a
new single family home, Lot 10B must meet the minimum dimensional requirements and it must
have access to a public or private street. Lot 10B is part of a larger 21-acre tract, 3610 Lily
Lane. This tract currently has no access to Toler Road. The only access to the 21-acre tract is
from Lily Lane. As previously noted this access point is impeded by a significant floodway
(Attachment 3 - Flood Plain), thus Toler Rd. is the only viable access point.

Staff Analysis
Section 77-812 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states specific criteria that should be
considered when granting a variance as seen below:

“The variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements
of this Code in those cases where strict application of a particular requirement
will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner
otherwise allowed under this Code. It is not intended that variances be granted
merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the requirements of
this Code may impose on property owners in general. Rather, it is intended to
provide relief where the requirements of this Code render the land difficult or
impossible to use because of some unique physical attribute of the property itself
or some other factor unique to the property for which the variance is requested.
State and/or federal laws or requirements may not be varied by the city. “

In addition, Section 77-812 of the RDC defines a variance as seen below:

“A variance is an exemption from the literal terms of a zoning ordinance that
avoids an unnecessary hardship caused by the special conditions associated
with the property. The unnecessary hardship must be unique to the property,
arising from topographical, geographical, physical, or dimensional features of the
property, and not the owner or occupant. A variance is appropriate in unique
circumstances to allow limited exemptions from setbacks, lot width, lot depth,
coverage, floor area ratio, sidewalks, home size, lot size, signs and similar
regulations and shall not be granted based on market conditions, economic
factors, or profitability, marketability or feasibility of development on the property.
A variance shall not be granted if contrary to the public interest, and if granted,
the spirit of the regulations must be observed and substantial justice done.”

It is the Planning and Engineering Staff's opinion that securing access for Lot 10B from Lily
Lane would result in a dramatic impact to the flood plain and/or the flood way located on the
property. Rowlett Code of Ordinances prohibits encroachment into floodways unless it can be
demonstrated through engineering analysis that the proposed encroachment would not result
increased flood levels. It is physically impossible to extend Lily Lane or install a cul-de-sac
without negatively interfering with the flood plain and/or the flood way. This, in Staff's opinion,
represents an unnecessary hardship that is unique to this property. The only viable option to
develop the proposed Lot 10B is to secure access from another street, in this case being Toler
Road.

The Rowlett Development Code states that “if a variance is authorized, the variance shall
represent the least deviation from the regulations that will afford relief.” The width of
3706 Toler Road cannot be further reduced in width to allow a wider flagpole because there is
not enough space to divide the property and meet the minimum width requirements for both
3706 Toler Road and the flagpole width requirements. 3706 Toler Road is currently 150 feet
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wide. The minimum required lot width for this property is 140 feet. The minimum width
requirement for the flagpole is 35 feet. In addition, if 3706 Toler was reduced to meet the
minimum width of 35 feet for the flagpole, then the existing house would be encroaching into the
new property line. Presently, the existing home on 3706 Toler is approximately 34 feet from the
current side lot line. The applicants are proposing a flagpole width of 10 feet in order for 3706
Toler to continue meet the minimum dimensional and setback requirements for the existing
home. To allow for enough room for a driveway and emergency access to the flag lot, the
applicant is proposing a 20-ft wide access easement that will cover the flagpole and 10 feet of
3706 Toler Road. The access easement will allow access to both the flag lot and 3706 Toler
Road.

The proposed replat of 3706 Toler Road will meet the minimum width and interior yard setback
requirements for the SF-40 zoning district. Allowing a 10-ft wide flagpole for the flag represents
the least deviation from the regulations.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the request for a variance to allow a flagpole with a width of 10
feet. The floodplain on the 21 acre tract prevents Lot 10B from securing access to Lily Lane
leaving no other option other than to pursue access from Toler Rd.

Public Hearing Notice

Notice of this public hearing was mailed, as required by the Rowlett Development Code. 72
notices were mailed on April 11, 2014. As of Wednesday, April 23, 2014, staff has received 6
responses from the public hearing notices. This includes the notices that were received from
the previous public hearing notices for the original hearing that was scheduled for February 24"
which was canceled due to lack of a quorum. One response is favor of the request. The
remaining five responses are in opposition to the request citing concerns with increase traffic on
Toler Road, continuation of Berryman Drive, placing a house behind the existing homes, impact
on drainage and emergency access. The third response did not indicate an opinion on the
request other than to state that they need additional information. The responses can be viewed
as Attachment 6.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Application

Attachment 3 — Flood Plain Map

Attachment 4 — Case photos

Attachment 5 — Final Plat

Attachment 6 — Public Hearing Notice Responses
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ATTACHMENT 4

O‘M/Létt Department of

" Development Services
T E X A S

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO: " Property Owner
RE: Application fora residential replat

LOCATION: The subject property Is located at 3706 Toler Road and 3610 Llly Lane, further described as Lot 10,
Block 4 of the Rowlett Ranch Estates Second Section and a 2.267 acre tract of land In the Reason
Crist survey, Abstract #225, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

A location map depicting the 200 foot notification area is attached for reference. This notlce and the
notification area-are required under Chapter 77-806 of the Rowlett Development Code and under
Chapter 212.015 of the Texas Local Government Code.

Chapter 212.015 (c). “If the proposed replat requires a varlance and is protested in accordance with this
subsection, the proposed replat must receive, in order to be approved, the affirmative vote of at least
three-fourths of the members present of the municipal planning commission or governing body, or both,

For a legal protest, written instruments signed by the owners of at least 20 percent of the area of the
lots or land immediately adjoining the area covered by the proposed replat and extending 200 feet from
that area, but within the original subdivision, must be filed with the municipal planning commission or
governing body, or both, prior to the close of the public hearing.”

EXPLANATION The applicant is requesting to replat the subject pmpert\}, 3706 Toler Rd, In order to create a flag lot
OFREQUEST: forafuture single family home and to provide actess from Toler Road. Avarlance to reduce the “flag
pole” portion of the fiag lot to 10 feet was approved by the Board of Adjustment on April 28, 2014.

| AM IN FAVOR OF THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
D | AM OPPOSED TO THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
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SIGNATURE: — e

ADDRESS: 2000 (eedin bk, Badetroy JSRY

[MYour written comments are being solicited in the above case. Additional information Is available In the Department of
Public Works / Planning Division located at 3901 Main Street. The Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of
Rowlett, Texas, will hold a public hearing at 7:00 p.m. on May 27, 2014, at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street,
Rowlett, Texas. '

Please leglbly respond in Ink. If the signature and/or address are missing, your comments will not be recorded. Your
response must be recelved in the Planning Department by 5 pm on Wednesday, May 21, 2014, for your comments to
be included in the Planning and Zoning Commission packet. Responses received after that time will be forwarded to
u the Board at the respective public hearing. '

If you have any questions concerning this request, please RETURN BY FAX OR MAIL
contact Development Services. City of Rowlett
Phone 972-412-6166 FAX972-412-6228 - Department of Development Sérvices
glangford@rowlett.com 3801 Maln Street
Rowlett, TX 75088




ATTACHMENT 4

0W[6tt Department of

Development Services

T E X A &
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO: Property Owner
RE: Application for a residential replat
LOCATION: The subject property is located at 3706 Toler Road and 3610 Lily Lane, further described as Lot 10,

Block 4 of the Rowlett Ranch Estates Second Section and a 2.267 acre tract of land in the Reason
Crist survey, Abstract #225, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

A location map depicting the 200 foot notification area is attached for reference. This notice and the
notification area are required under Chapter 77-806 of the Rowlett Development Code and under
Chapter 212.015 of the Texas Local Government Code.

Chapter212.015 (c). “If the proposed replat requires a variance and is protested in accordance with this
subsection, the proposed replat must receive, in order to be approved, the affirmative vote of at least
three-fourths of the members present of the municipal planning commission or governing body, or both.

For a legal protest, written instruments signed by the owners of at least 20 percent of the area of the
lots or land immediately adjoining the area covered by the proposed replat and extending 200 feet from
that area, but within the original subdivision, must be filed with the municipal planning commission or
governing body, or both, prior to the close of the public hearing.”

EXPLANATION The applicant is requesting to replat the subject property, 3706 Toler Rd, in order to create a flag lot
OF REQUEST: for a future single family home and to provide access from Toler Road. Avariance to reduce the “flag
pole” portion of the flag lot to 10 feet was approved by the Board of Adjustment on April 28, 2014.

E | AM IN FAVOR OF THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
D | AM OPPOSED TO THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

COMMENTS:
SIGNATURE: Qi & . ~—
ADDRESS: A%6N M ) Q%gm\-»t 1SR

Your written comments are being solicited in the abové case. Additional information is available'in the Department of
Public Works / Planning Division located at 3901 Main Street. The Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of
Rowlett, Texas, will hold a public hearing at 7:00 p.m. on May 27, 2014, at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street,
Rowlett, Texas.

Please legibly respond in ink. If the signature and/or address are missing, your comments will not be recorded. Your
response must be received in the Planning Department by 5 pm on Wednesday, May 21, 2014, for your comments to
be included in the Planning and Zoning Commission packet. Responses received after that time will be forwarded to
the Board at the respective public hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this request, please RETURN BY FAX OR MAIL
contact Development Services. City of Rowlett
Phone 972-412-6166 FAX972-412-6228 Department of Development Services
glangford@rowlett.com 3901 Main Street
Rowlett, TX 75088
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Planning & Zoning Commission

AGENDA DATE: 5/27/2014 AGENDA ITEM: C3

AGENDA LOCATION:
Individual Consideration

TITLE

Conduct a public hearing and take action on a replat request for properties located at 2517
Dalrock and 8501 McGuire Lane, being a replat of all Lot 1, Block 1, Zion Baptist Church and all
of Lot 1, Blockl of Benavidez Addition, and two tracts of land William Crabtree Survey, Abstract
No. 346, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (FP14-708)

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE
Garrett Langford, AICP — Principal Planner

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The proposed replat involves two properties located at 2517 Dalrock Road and 8501 McGuire
Lane (Attachment 1 — Location Map). The applicant has submitted an application to replat the
subject properties in order to combine the surrounding tracts around the two properties
(Attachment 2 — Replat). There is no new development proposed with this replat for either
property. The subject property at 2517 Dalrock Road is already developed with a church and
day care center building. The applicant is working to complete the interior of day care center
building. The subject property at 8501 McGuire Lane is undeveloped. A public hearing is
required for this replat as both properties are zoned single family residential.

DISCUSSION
Chapter 77-806 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states that the Planning and Zoning
Commission may only approve a final plat when the following criteria are met.

(@) Conforms to Chapter 77-600, Subdivision and land development, and any
regulations adopted pursuant to that chapter;

(b) Promotes the public health, safety and welfare;

(c) Provides for the proper arrangement of streets in relation to existing or
proposed streets;

(d) Provides for the efficient movement of vehicular and pedestrian traffic;

(e) Ensures adequate and properly placed utilities;

()  Provides access for firefighting apparatus as determined by the fire marshal,

(g) Provides light and air and avoids congestion;

(h) Facilitates the orderly and efficient layout and use of the land; and

()  Furthers the goals and policies of the comprehensive plan and the city council.”



City Staff from the Planning and Engineering Divisions as well as the Fire Marshal’s Office have
reviewed the replat for compliance. It is their opinion that all of the above criteria have been met.

Public Notice

As required by the Rowlett Development Code and the Texas Local Government Code, notices
of this public hearing were mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the subject properties on
May 9, 2014, and a legal notice was published in the Rowlett Lakeshore Times on May 8, 2014.
A total of 51 notices were mailed. As of May 21, 2014, one response has been returned in
opposition to the request (Attachment 3).

FISCAL IMPACT/ BUDGE IMPLICATIONS
N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Based on meeting the approval criteria in the RDC, staff recommends the Planning and Zoning
Commission approve the proposed replat.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Proposed Final Plat
Attachment 3 — Property Owner Notice



ATTACHMENT 1

Location Map
2517 Dalrock and 8501 McGuire
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ATTACHMENT 2

OWNER’S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

Tract 1

WHEREAS, Zion Baptist Church are the owners of two tract of land situated in the William Crabtree Survey,
Abstract No. 346 in the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas, same being conveyed to Zion Baptist Church by
deeds recorded in Volume 99148, Page 02674, Volume 2003006, Page 09738, Deed Records, Dallas County,
Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows;

Beginning at a 1/2 inch iron rod found for corner, and being in the intersection of the South line of Garner
Road (a 50 foot right—of—way) and the West line of Dalrock Road (a variable width right—of—way);

Thence South 00 Degrees 02 Minutes 25 Seconds East, along the West line of said Dalrock Road, a distance of

301.31 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found for corner, and being the Northeast corner of a tract of land
conveyed to Yvonne Pounders by deed recorded in Probate deed 01—-0034—PDD112377, Probate Records, Dallas
County, Texas;

Thence South 89 Degrees 57 Minutes 26 Seconds West, along the north line of said Pounders tract, a distance
of 91.92 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found for corner, and being the Northwest corner of said Pounders tract;

Thence South 00 Degrees 25 Minutes 06 Seconds West, along the West line of said Pounders tract, a distance of
146.37 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found for corner, and being the Southwest corner of said Pounders tract
and being in the North line of McGuire Lane (a 50 foot right—of—way);

Thence North 89 Degrees 58 Minutes 49 Seconds West, along the North line of said McGuire Lane, a distance of

524.11 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found for corner, and being the Southeast corner of Lot 19, Block 5,
LAKECREST Il & IV ADDITIONS, an addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas, according to the plat
thereof recorded in Volume 87234, Page 3598, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas;

Thence North 00 Degrees 16 Minutes 45 Seconds West, along the East line of said Lot 19, and being along the
East line of a 15 foot alley, a distance of 448.13 feet to a pk nail found for corner, and being the intersection
of the East line of said 15 foot alley and the South line of said Garner Road;

Thence South 89 Degrees 56 Minutes 51 Seconds East, along the South line of said Garner Road, a distance of
619.07 feet to the Point of Beginning and containing 263,349.12 square feet or 6.0457 acres of land.

GENERAL NOTES:

(1) BASIS OF BEARINGS IS THE EAST LINE OF DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 97149,
PAGE 04982, DEED RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. (S00°07°44”W)

(2) ROWLETT GPS MONUMENT NO. A-5
NORTHING: 7,008,319.631
EASTING: 2,576,804.559
32°52°42.97283"N
96°31°06.03617"W
ELEV. 459.73’

(3) THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AT 2517 DALROCK IS ZONED SF 10 AND 8501 McGUIRE
IS ZONED SF-8.

(4) THERE ARE NO EXISTING BUILDINGS TO BE REMOVED.
(5) THERE ARE NO TREES ON SUBJECT PROPERTY TO BE MITIGATED AT THIS TIME.

(6) NO FURTHER SUBDIVISION OF ANY LOT OR PARCEL WILL BE DONE WITHOUT
APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT CITY COUNCIL.

(7) ACCORDING TO THE F.L.LR.M. IN MAP NO. 48113C0245 J, THIS PROPERTY DOES LIE
IN ZONE X AND DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE.

(8) THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPLAT IS TO CREATE TWO PLATTED LOTS.

OWNER’S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

TRACT II

WHEREAS, Zion Baptist Church are the owners of a tract of land situated in the William Crabtree Survey, Abstract
No. 346 in the City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas, same being conveyed to Zion Baptist Church by deeds
recorded in Volume 2003006, Page 09742, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas, and being more particularly
described by metes and bounds as follows;

Beginning at a 3/8 inch iron rod found for corner, and being the Northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 1, TORRES
ADDITION, an addition to the City of Rowlett, Dallas, County, Texas, according to the Plat thereof recorded in
Document No. 20070032577, Official Public Records, Dallas County, Texas, and being in the South line of McGuire

Lane (a 50 foot right—of—way);

Thence South 89 Degrees 58 Minutes 49 Seconds East, along the South line of said McGuire Lane, a distance of
100.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found for corner, and being the Northwest corner of a tract of land
conveyed to Imogene Favors, Single by deed recorded in Volume 89015, Page 1255, Deed Records, Dallas County,
Texas;

Thence South 00 Degrees 07 Minutes 44 Seconds East, along the West line of said Imogene Favors tract, a

distance of 104.30 feet to a 3/8 inch iron rod found for corner, and being the Southwest corner of said
Imogene Favors tract;

Thence North 89 Degrees 55 Minutes 21 Seconds East, along the South line of said Imogene Favors tract, a
distance of 104.06 feet to a 3/8 inch iron rod found for corner, and being the Southwest corner of a tract of
land conveyed to Ruby Fuqua by deed recorded in Volume 84123, Page 0201, Deed Records, Dallas County,
Texas, and being the Northwest corner of a tract of land conveyed to Boyd E. Hurst, Jr. and Cynthia Hurst by
deed recorded in Volume 2005168, Page 02716, Deed Records, Dallas County, Texas;

Thence South 00 Degrees 21 Minutes 54 Seconds East, along the West line of said Hurst tract, a distance of
103.52 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found for corner, and being the Southwest corner of said Hurst tract, and
being in the North line of a tract of land conveyed to James Spencer by Probate 94—4736—-P2, Probate Records,
Dallas County, Texas;

Thence North 89 Degrees 57 Minutes 56 Seconds West, along the North line of said Spencer tract, and along the

North line of Carl Lane (a 50 foot right—of—way) , a distance of 204.49 feet to a 3/8 inch iron rod found for
corner, and being the Southeast corner of Lot 1 of said TORRES ADDITION;

Thence North 00 Degrees 07 Minutes 44 Seconds West, along the East line of said TORRES ADDITION, a distance
of 207.58 feet to the Point of Beginning and containing 31,542.90 square feet or 0.7241 acres of land.

REVISIONS

~

DATE

BY

NOTES

OWNER’S DEDICATION

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Zion Baptist Church, Owners,, acting by and through their duly authorized agent David Griggs, Pastor do hereby
adopt this plat designating the hereinabove described property as ZION BAPTIST CHURCH ADDITION, an addition to the
City of Rowlett and do hereby dedicate to the public use forever the streets and alleys shown thereon and do hereby
reserve the easement strips shown on this plat for the mutual use and accommodation of garbage collection
agencies and all public utilities desiring to use or using same. Any public utility shall have the right to remove and
keep removed all or part of any buildings, fences, trees, shrubs, or other improvements or growths which in any
way endanger or interfere with the construction, maintenance or efficiency of its respective systems on any of these
easements strips and any public utility shall at all times have the right of ingress and egress to and from and upon
the said easement strips for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing, inspecting, patrolling, without the necessity
at any time of procuring the permission of anyone. This plat approved subject to all platting ordinances, rules,
regulations and resolutions of the City of Rowlett, Texas.

Withess my hand at Dallas, Texas, this day of , 2014.

Zion Baptist Church, Owner
David Griggs,Pastor

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally
appeared David Griggs known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this day of , 2014.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That 1, BRYAN CONNALLY, do hereby certify that | prepared this plat from an actual and accurate survey of the land

and that the corner monuments shown thereon were properly placed under my personal supervision in accordance
with the Platting Rules and Regulations of the City Planning Commission of the City of Rowleft.

Bryan Connally, RPLS NO. 5513

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally
appeared BRYAN CONNALLY known to me fo be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and considerations therein expressed and under oath
stated that the statements in the foregoing certificate are true.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this day of , 2014.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

This plat is hereby approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission of the
City of Rowlett, Texas.

Chairman, Planning and Zoning Date
Commission

ATTEST:

Signature Date

Name & Title

The Director of Development Services of the City of Rowlett, Texas hereby certifies that to the best of his knowledge
or belief, this subdivision plat conforms to all requirements of the Code of Ordinances and with engineering
construction standards and processes adopted by the City of Rowlett, Texas as to which his approval is required.

Director of Development Services Date
ATTEST:
Signature Date
Name & Title
FINAL PLAT SHEET 2 OF 2
ZION BAPTIST CHURCH ADDITION
LOTS 1R, BLOCK A & LOT 2R, BLOCK B
BEING A REPLAT OF ALL LOT 1, BLOCK 1, ZION
BAPTIST ADDITION AND ALL OF LOT 1, BLOCK {1,
. BENAVIDEZ ADDITION, AND TWO TRACTS OF LAND

WILLIAM CRABTREE SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 346
CITY OF ROWLETT, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

CBG Surveying, Inc.

PLANNING + SURVEYING
12025 Shiloh Road * Suite 230 * Dallas, Texas 75228
P 214.349.9485 + F 214.349.2216
Firm No. 10168800
www.cbgdfw.com

SCALE: 1”=50" / DATE: JULY 16, 2007 / JOB NO. 0703692—1 / DRAWN BY: RR

OWNER: ZION BAPTIST CHURCH

2517 DALROCK ROAD
ROWLETT, TEXAS 75088
P 972.475.2956

~




ATTACHMENT 3

Department of
Development Service

T E X A §

TO:
RE:
LOCATION:

EXPLANATION OF
REQUEST:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING REPLAT

Property Owner
Application for a replat

The subject properties are located at 2517 Dalrock Road and 8501 McGuire Lane, further
described as Lot 1, Block A of the Zion Baptist Church Addition and Lot 1, Block 1 of the
Benavidez Addition, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

A location map depicting the 200 foot notification area is attached for reference. This notice and
the notification area are required under Chapter 77-806 of the Rowlett Development Code and
under Chapter 212.015 of the Texas Local Government Code.

Chapter 212.015 (c). “If the proposed replat requires a variance and is protested in accordance with
this subsection, the proposed replat must receive, in order to be approved, the affirmative vote of
at least three-fourths of the members present of the municipal planning commission or governing
body, or both. For a legal protest, written instruments signed by the owners of at least 20 percent
of the area of the lots or land immediately adjoining the area covered by the proposed replat and
extending 200 feet from that area, but within the original subdivision, must be filed with the
municipal planning commission or governing body, or both, prior to the close of the public hearing.”

The applicant is requesting to replat the subject properties in order to create two lots by
combining 2609 Dalrock Road and 8503 McGuire Lane with 2517 Dalrock Road and combining
8504 McGuire Lane with 8501 McGuire Lane. No new development is being proposed at this
time. A variance is not required for this replat.

D I AM IN FAVOR OF THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

‘Jzﬂ | AM OPPOSED TO THE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

COMMENTS:

SIGNATURE:
ADDRESS:

S ?}g DNY- UAR BB

~NJ \\

Your written comments are being solidited in the above case. Additional information is available in the Department of
Development Services located at 3901 Main Street. The Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Rowlett, Texas,
will hold a public hearing at 7:00 p.m. on May 27, 2014, at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, Texas.

Please legibly respond in ink. If the signature and/or address are missing, your comments will not be recorded. Your
response must be received in the Planning Department by 5 pm on Wednesday, May 21, 2014, for your comments to
be included in the Planning and Zoning Commission packet. Responses received after that time will be forwarded to
the Board at the respective public hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this request, please RETURN BY FAX OR MAIL
contact the Development Services City of Rowlett
Phone 972-412-6166 FAX972-412-6228 Department of Development Services
glangford@rowlett.com 3901 Main Street
- Rowlett, TX 75088
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